B




~ SENIORS
- CLASSES .

BASKETBALL
FOOTBALL
" CLUBS
 SCIENCE FAIR

HHRER

.

ADVERHSENENT

SCHOOL ACTIVITIES

ADVERTISING
 INDEX
'AUTOGRAPH PAGE







By 2y

s
o
¢

ADMINISTRATION

Mr. Lloyd Brightman
Headmaster - FBS

Mr. Farid Tabri
Dean - FBS

Friends Boys School

Friends Boys School is owned and operated by the
American Society of Friends, whose headquarters are
in Richmond, Indiana, USA. Headmasters are ap-
pointed by the Board of Missions of this society. Of
course, no person can administer a school by himself.
He must depend on the help of many other people.
Here at FBS we are fortunate in having the services
of Mr. Farid Tabri, the Dean of the school. Assisting
both the Dean and the Headmaster is the Adminis-
trative Assistant, Mr. Mou’in Khoury. The three
members of the administration plan educational
policy and generally supervise the school and, with
the help of the rest of the staff, provide for its smooth
running.

Miss Annice Carter
Principal - FGS

Friends Girls School

Throughout it’s 77 years, Friends Girls
School has stood for a high standard of
education for girls of Palestine and Jordan.
We feel a real satisfaction in the fact
that standards of education for girls are
now equivalent to those for boys. May
we all strive together to reach and main-
tain even higher accomplishments in edu-
cation and useful service.

Miss Rahab Abboushi Miss Linda Fasheh
Secretary - FBS Secretary - FGS



FACULTY

ABOVE FGS _

Row 1 (L to R):

Julliette Totah, Flora Kahyayan, Fadwa Totah,
Asma Faris, leanette Tadros, Huda Bibi, Lois
Snyder, Adla Butros, Gale McDonald,

Row 2

Jeanette Totah, E. Faye Moyer, Misadeh Daoud,
Lily Shatara, Samirah Nakhleh, Siham Halteh,
Row 3 :

Annice Carter, Zahia Bibi, Alexandra Lubbat,
Labibeh Sayegh, Julia Lubbat, Najla Jubran,
Row 4 :

Berta. Butros, Karimeh Nasir, Clare Zughbaba,
Lutfi Fasheh, Suheil Kirreh.

Absent : Kenneth Shirk, Saliba Hanhan, Adel
Jarrar.

TO THE RIGHT FBS
Row 1 (L to R):

Mou'in Khoury, ( Adm. Assist.) Farid Tabri,
Adib Musallam, Lloyd Brightman, Fuad Kattuah.

Row 2 :

Fawzy Ma'tuk, Fadwa Tabri, Wadi® Tabri,
Fouad Taye’h, Badi’h Khalaf, Nader Khoury,
Row 3 :

George Saliba, George Darraj, Jon Hartshorne,
William Ward,

Row 4 : .
Donn Hutchison, Saliba Hanhan, Riyad Khoury,
Absent : Awad Khoury, Hanna Masrah.




o 4y >

YESTERDAY AND TODAY

History of the Friends Girls School

Old view of FGS

Under the name «Girls Training Home of Ramallah», the Friends Girls School first opened its doors in October,
1889. The Friends who actually founded the school, on behalf of New England Yearly Meeting, were Timothy Hussey
and his sister Sarah. Their problem was indeed a challenging one, since the country at that time was not interested in
education for girls. Surmounting these difficulties, the first graduating class received their diplomas in 1895.

Miss Katie Gabriel, a young woman from Kafrshima in the I.ebanese Mountains, who had received her education
in an English Mission in Shimlan, served as the first headmistress of the Girls Training School. She remained head-
mistress until 1906, when Alice Whittier Jones, a young woman from New England, arrived to share the administrative
responsibilities.

At the outbreak of the First World War, the Girls Training School, like many private schools, was closed. The school
was not opened as an educational institution until five years later when it re-opened under the name Friends Girls
School. The years to follow bore witness to many changes in the school plant, beginning under the direction of Timothy
Hussey and ending in the construction of Whittier Hall. The English speaking section was added in 1958-59. This
division was initiated to educate those children who could not understand the subject matter taught in Arabic, thus
enabling the school to broaden its area of service. Noticable progress has taken place in the school since its conception.
The high standard of education has given it a prominent position in the area of private schools. In 1963 the school
adopted an American system of education, adding an additional year to its curriculum. The school has succeeded in
its task of preparing young girls for the role of mature and educated women of the twentieth century.

New View of FGS




YESTERDAY AND TODAY

History of the Friends Boys School

Old View of FBS

In 1900, following the wishes of the New England Yearly Meeting, a training school for boys was established in
Ramallah. Under the leadership of Elihu and Almy Chase Grant the «Boys Training Home» was opened, its first
home being in rented buildings. Eighty students applied for admission during the first year, but only thirty students
could be facilitated. In 1903 Elihu Grant, retiring from the position of headmaster, was replaced by A. Edward
Kelsey, who served as headmaster until 1912. The year 1912 witnessed the first student enrolled in the school, Khalil
Totah, as headmaster. Mr. Totah served as headmaster for only two years at the conclusion of which he completed
his military training and migrated to the United States.

In 1914 the main building of the Training School was constructed. At the outbreak of the First World War the
school was closed. It first served as the home of the Turkish Mudir, then was used as a hospital for the armed forces.
The present school dining room was used at that time as a stable for Turkish horses. At the conclusion of the war in
1919, the school was re-opened as an educational institution — the Friends Boys School. Ensuing years saw the cons-
truction of additional buildings on the campus. Grant Hall was completed in 1934, serving as a residence for the head-
master in addition to being a dormitory for elementary boys. The auditorium with an additional classroom wing
was finished in 1939. The school is presently serving approximately 250 students from varying backgrounds and
cultures. The school has attempted to achieve a high degree of academic excellence, and to prepare its students to
be useful and dedicated citizens.

New View of FBS




2

DEDICATION

Outlook 66 and future outlooks must look back as well forward and give recognition to those who have spent

their lives in furthering the aims of education.

both men.

Mr. Farid Tabri

Mr. Farid Tabri was born in Salt, a village on the
Eastern Bank of Jordan, in 1898. He spent his first
years of education at Schneller School, a school run
by a German mission and previously known as the
«Syrian Orphanage». At Schneller, he completed his
elementary and secondary education plus a two
year «Seminary, thus graduating as a teacher. During
his educational career in this school, Mr. Tabri was
known to be a very energetic person who could
participate in any kind of sports. In 1920, he entered
the Friends Boys School in Ramallah as a teacher of
Arabic. At FBS, he was known to be a man of great
endurance who could go to Hebron on foot. In 1920,
Mr. Tabri went to Egypt where he continued his

studies for one more year in the Egyptian University -

and the High Science Institute in Cairo. Until the
year 1953, Mr. Tabri remained in his post as head of
the Arabic Department at FBS, when at that time he
was asked by Mr. Reynolds, then principal, to assume
the post of vice president. He rejected the offer and
accepted the position of Dean of Students, in addi-
tion to his work as an instructor of Arabic. Thus, by
the end of this year, he will have spent fourty-six
complete years at FBS.

8

Surely the two gentlemen to whom this book is dedicated have
gone far beyond the call of duty in promoting education.

The school and community are deeply indebted to

SR

Mr. Awad Khoury

Mr. Awad Khoury was born in 1892, in Jefna, a
small village six miles north of Ramallah. At that
time, the problem of education was a tough one.
Very few schools existed, and most of them belonged
to foreign missions. Mr. Khoury had his elementary
and secondary education in one of these mission
schools, the Greek Orthodox Church School in
Jerusalem. After graduating from this school, he
studied for two years in the Theological School in
Jerusalem, and for six years in the Economic Institute
of Jaffa. Tmmediately after graduation, he was sum-
moned by the government to work with the army in
Biershaba’a. He worked there for two years, starting
in 1916. In 1920, and three months after Mr. Tabri’s
entrance into the Friends Boys School, he began
working in the school as a teacher of geography.
Though geography was and still is his line, he taught
many other subjects including math, history, ethics,
and art. Being such a versatile teacher he has been
indispensable to the school.



GRADUATES

Abdullah, Ribhia : Surda; FGS Club; BZC, Eng.
Lit.

Abdullah, Safia : Surda; FGS Club; BZC, Lii.

Abdo, Elias : Ramallah; SHS, PC, Choir; AUB,
Civ. Eng.

Adham, Farouk : Zarka; SHS, PC, Choir, Foot-
ball, Librarian; AUB, M.D.

Abu Abbara, Georgette : Ramallah; SHS, Choir;
Nursing.

Abul Haj, Amal : Jerusalem; FGS Club; AUB.

Assousa, Odette : Ramallah: FGS Club.

Ballat, Issam : Ramallah; SHS (pres.), PC, CC;
AUB, M.D.

Bamieh, Talal : Amman; SHS, PC; AUB, M.D.




GRADUATES

.Banda, May : Ramallah; FGS Club, Choir;
BCW, Psych.

Dabbas, Samira : Ramallah; SHS, Choir.

Dabai, George : Ramallah; SHS, PC; New Haven
U., Mathematics.

Danfourah, Hanna : Ramallah; SHS, PC;
UCLA, Chem. Eng.

El Far, Iskander : Ramallah; PC; USA.

Ghanayem, Issac : Ramallah; PC; San Francisco
St. Col., Pol. Sc.

Gregory, Samir : Ramallah; PC (pres.); Los
Angeles City Col.

Haddad, Gabi : Ramallah; PC; BZC, Civ. Eng.

Harb, Munir : Ramallah; FTC, PC; Wayne U.,
Civ. Eng. -




Hawiet, Suheil : Jerusalem; SHS, PC; AUB, M.D.

Hazboun, Mario : Ramallah; SHS; Whittier
College, Pol. Sc.

Hishmeh, Elias : Ramallah; FTC, PC, Basketball;
USA, Dentistry

Hreish, Jack : Ramallah; PC; BZC, Biol.

Jubran, Nawal : Ramallah; FGS Club, Drama
Club, Choir; Grainsfield U.

Jubrail, Ghassan : Ramallah; PC; BZC, Bus.
Adm.

Karam, Rima : Ramallah; FGS Club, SHS,
Choir; AUC, Soc.

Karaman, Fuad : Ramallah; PC, CC; AUB, Eng.

Khoury, Nadeem : Ramallah; Year-Book Editor,
Choir; Moscow U., Nuc. Phy.

11




FBS

Row 1 (L to R):

Sameh Barghouti, Ahmad Shukri, Hani Fanous,
Samir Dabai, Yousef Zayed.

Row 2 :

Jad Soof, Nicola Dabit, Lutfi Ali, Dany Said,
Basim Iqal.

Row 3 :

Hisham Qasim, Hassan Erekat, Usama Ma’tuk,
Khalid Khoury, Fuad Hammoudi, Khader Issa,
Abed Malhas.

Row 4 :

Safwan Najjar, Ghassan Karaman, Nabeel
Musallam, Issa Kassees, Iyad Ma’tuk, Na’im
Suleiman.

Absent :  Sami Muhawi.

14

FGS

Row 1 (L to R):

Hala Musallam, Hebe-Alex Papadopoulos, Abla
Abu Zayvad, Susan Ajluni, Aysheh El Khaldi,
Samar Shihadeh.

Row 2 :

Hama Nahhas, Maha Khoury, Elizabeth Abbas,
Jean Ajluni, Sana Issa.

Row 3

Marlene Abu Abbara, Janan Harb, Wadad Abed,
Hanan Habbab, Samira Sa’ad.




SECONDARY ONE

FGS

Row 1 (L to R) :

Farihan Ma’'tuk, Jeanette Shatara, Salwa Dabbas,
Ghada Nazzal, Rasha Barghouti.

Row 2 :

Leila Saba, May Mikhail, Suha Hindiyeh, Lutfieh
Milhem, Suad Issa. '

Row 3 :

Suad Hreish, Mary Khalilieh, Hiyvam Zabaneh,
Karimeh Bishouti.

FBS
Row 1 (L to R):

Farah Habash, Jacoub Iqal, Naser Habash,
Nabil Khoury, Akram Karam, Nicola Zabaneh,
Maher Bader, Elias Ghawi.

Row 2 :

Frank Slemming, Mazen Bader, Khaldoun
Tabari, Musa Awad, Shukri Ghalayini, Zahi
Haddad, Issam Abdul Nur, Johina Taji, Issa
Musa, Walid Ali.

Row 3 :

Suheil Ohan, Sa’b Nazer, Jihad Ifranji, Malek
Alam, Evertt Hufford, Yaseen Karaman, Wid
Amer, Yaseen Rabbat, Edmon Sahouri, Moham-
~mad Joudeh, George Kassees.

Row 4 :

Bassam Barghouti, Raja’i Khoury, Ibrahim Abdo,
Basem Naser, Jamil Said.

Absent : Rimon Nawas.




FBS

Row 1 (L to R):

Asa’d Khalaf, Jad Mikhail, Sami Aloul, Raja
Shihadeh, Albert Rukab.

Row 2 :

Bassim Hammad, Jihad Mogannam, Nicola
Ajluni, Nadim Khoury, Hanna Gedeon, Sami
Haddad, Kirk Norton, Farouk Awwad, Alex
Irbib, Khidawi Hussain.

Row 3 :

Bassam Abed, Mahmoud Azzouni, Mu’addi
Mu’addi, Wail Sbitani, Antar Hishmeh, Ibrahim
Ghanem, - Farid Batmani, John Khoury, Jeffrey
Ghannam,

16

FGS

Row 1 (L to R) :

Habab Khouri, Rima Haddad, Leila El-Qutob,
Samia Ajluni, Aida Ghanem, Sylvia Jubran,
Rima Assi, Salwa Ajluni.

Row 2 :

Laurice Marar, Abeer Sukhtian, Hala Kishek,
Katy Abu Eid, Basima Esmail, Mona Audeh,
Najwa Khreino, Ribhia Elder.

Row 3 :

Abla Kassees, Mary Akel, Nuha Chakarek, Rima
Hamadeh, Fadwa Jubran, Joanna Harb, Margaret
Musallam, Salwa Awad, Enshirah Khalilich.

Absent : Rasmieh Issa.




PREPARATORY TWO

FGS

Row 1 (L to R):

Nancy Quandour, Salwa Abu-Zayyad, Mary El-
Hasan, Sharon Ajluni, Bothaina Abraham, Diana
Taha, Dina Kharoufeh, Meyasser Mhanna.
Row 2 :

Suzan Zarou, Hanan Sha’'ban, Amal Rabah, Afaf
Abdo, Samia Ma’rouf, Hilda Salah, Jean Kader,
Fileen Rizek, May Jubrail, Widad Ma'rouf.

Row 3 :

Maha Ziadeh, Najwa Barakat, Na’'ila Taqtaq,
Hilda Balat, Haifa Zabaneh, Lenchen Jallouk,
Randa Akra, Amal Dahir, Samira Husseini,
Mary Abbas.

FBS

Row 1 (L to R) :

Sami Jamil, Edmon Nawas, Andria Saba, Elias
Daibis, Ibrahim Kheiry, Imad Khalaf, Issa Ackal,

Bishara Lada’a, Salem Abu Ghazaleh, Fuad
Habeeb.

Row 2 :

Mazen Kaibni, Yousel Munther, Issa Mitri, Na’il
Dahir, Fuad Dada, Na'il Bseiso, Basim Ali
Esmail, Basim Abdullah, Jamil Ali

Row 3 :

Jamil Audeh, Eddie Jadallah, Yazan Mulfti,
Dimitri Kalaris, Mansour Zoumot, Gabi Batmani,
Usama Karaman, Suleiman Fadayel, Riyad Jamil.
Row 4 :

Zahi Masri, Ghassan Hasan, Azmi Taqtaq,
Naseeb Murad, Usama Sbitani, Maher Kharjawalli
Absent : Na’'il Awad.

17

P T




FBS
Row 1 (L to R):

Munther Sa’d Eddin, Khalil Janho, Michael
Zabaneh, Maher Hamdan, Bassam Dababneh,
Nader Kiskek, Ghassan Khoury, Mazen Karam,
Amin Masa’ad, Abdo Siriani, Mohammad
Shakhshier, Suheil Musailam.

Row 2

Nabil Musa, Ramzi Banda, Awni Audeh, Adnan
El Far, Sameh Aloul, David Said, Arafat Hower,
Roger Othman, Donald Barghouti, Ghassan
Faramand,  Abdullah  Yabroudi, Thameen
Mshousher.

Row 3 :

Yazeed Musa, Bassam Khoury, Musa Musa,
Mohammad Mustafa, Nader Kylani, Maher Aloul
Ismail Dadu, Nader Qleibo, Na'il Qleibo, Hani
Abu Ghazaleh.

18

FGS

Row 1 (L to R):

Sylvia Imseeh, Nadia Abu Abbarah, Violet
Amash, Elaine Atwan, Shushu Masa’ad, Randa
Manasah.

Row 2 :

Shaden Barkawi, Maha El Far, May Mudawer,
Randa Salah, Hilda El Issa.

Row 3 :

Maha Kassees, Neimeh Shatara, Sarah Ayed,
Rima Akel, Ghada Kiskek.

Row 4 :

Na’ila Awad, Karima Ayad, Laila Ahed, Dunia
El Far, Fatmeh Amr, Aniseh Hananiah.

Row 5 :

Mariglen Tritt, Narmin Akel, Lily Jideh, Malda
Jubrail, Fatmeh Yabroudi, May Alam, Elaine
Hufford, Nadera Karkar, Abla Muhawi, May
Abdo.

Absent :  Rima Saba, Rabeha Elder.




ELEMENTARY SIX

FGS

Row 1 (L to R):

Alma Dabbah, Rozett Farhat, Rima Jubran,
Maha Saad El-Dean.

Row 2 :

Frida Al-Hassan, Mary Totah, Vivian Na’was,
Hind Mushahwar.

Row 3 :

Sylvia Kaibni, Basimah Nijim, Anoulla Yunes.
Row 4 :

Linda Rukab, Ramlah Shatara, Amal Harb.
Row 5

Rudaina Awad, Amineh Yabroudi, Sausan
Hindiyeh.

FBS

Row 1 (L to R):

Israr Abu Ghosh, Rajai Janho, Kameel Rafeedi,
Ali Malhas, Charley Bisharat, Yousef Shatara,
Husam Sha’ban, Bisharah Maa’yeh.

Row 2 :

Suheil Gedeon, Andrawas Abu Ghazaleh, Emma-
nuel Quffeh, Fahed Salfity, Zuhdi Dajani, Akram
Najati, Ghassan Abdo, Fawaz Ifranji.

Row 3 :

Jamal Khalaf, Basim Abed, Hani Mustafa,
Hassan Soboh, Mohammed Barghouti, Shaker
Bisharat, Said Najjar.

Absent : Nidal Musa

19



FBS

Row 1 (L to R):

Khalil Nijim, Elias Quffeh, Tbrahim Fahoom,
George Ma’ayeh, Maher Khoury.

Row 2 :

Adnan Jubrail, Sameer Janho, Ibrahim Muhawi,
Nidal Harb, Kameel Jaghab, Omar Dajani,
Bassam Hamadeh.

Row 3 :

Basim Barghouti, Basim Fannoush, David Issa,
Ziad Hamdan, Jiries Kishel,, Suleiman Dahdah,
lhsan Rukab.

Row 4 :

Audeh Thalji, Faris Bandak, Ismail Ameereh,
Ihsan Soboh, Hisham Hatou, Michael Ajluni,
Mo’ tasem Kheiry.

Row 5 :

Abdel-Azziz Husseini, Sadik Soussi, Ali Khreino,
Ameen Ma’'rouf, Munjid Murad, Sinan Amer.

20

vt

a

FGS

Row 1 (L to R):

Lina Jubran, Margaret Saba, Miranda Yunes,
Laila Daibis, Aida Abu-Ghazaleh, Lorraine
Rukab, Hanan Jaber, Grace Shatara.

Row 2 :

Mary Hatou, Hanan Zabaneh, Julia Jaber, Sana’
Assi, Hala Omari, Sumayya Awad, Salwa
Faramand, Diana Masa’ad.

Row 3 :

Na’ila Rabah, Reem Khoury, Nigmeh Ghanem,
Na’ila Dabhir.




ELEMENTARY FOUR

FGS

Row 1 (L to R):

May Saba, Shaden Jayyousi, Susan Samaan,
Elham Irbib, Susan Bishtawi, Bayan Shaban,
Raghda Quandour, Diana Yunes.

Row 2 :

Lena Khoury, Alia Audeh, Haifa Omari, Abir
Rafidi, Rita Nawas, Najwa Awad, Dolly Nawas,
Row 3 :

Wata Sad Ed-din, Nahla Shatara, Mayada Abu
Gharbieh, Liela Tabari, Wafa Burkawi, Mary
Zabaneh, Aida Talgi, Maha M. Khoury.

FBS

Row 1 (L to R) :

Usama Fasheh, Fathi Sad Ed-din, Ispero Khoury,
Omar Hasna, Yacoub Aloul, Maher Ghanayem,

Henry Mikhael, Wail Dahir, Anwar Yabroudi,
Majid Karam, Sameer Jaber.

Row 2 :

Issam Khalaf, Fuad Doany, Sami Ansari, George
S. Dadoush, George Z. Dadoush, Raja Mushah-
war, Ziad Khalaf, Hani Katkhuda, Marwan
Kishek, Charley Mikhael.

Row 3 :

Usama Tarazi, Jalil Zabaneh, Sami Bseiso, Jamal
Asbah, Waleed Audeh, Mazen Rantisi, Nakhleh
Jeldeh, Yanakis Attallah, Kameel Salem, Anwar
El Barq, Nicola Zabourah,

Row 4 :

Wail Sad Ed-din, Karim Silwani, Antoine Saba,
Wathek Nahhas, Nabeel Khoury, Imad Abdel
Hamid, Mustafa Khalil, Ali Abul-Hommos,
Marwan Kashow.

21




FBS

Row 1 (L to R): .

Hani Ma’ayeh, Jamal Darraj, Abdel Rahman
Al-Faraj, Marwan Khoury, Rickie Rukab, Hanna
Dahdah, Said Irsan, Sari Haj-Abed, Basil Hniedi.

Row 2 :

Jamal Abdel-Jalil, Ali Assi, Munther Faramand,
Amin Wafa, Nijad Dahdah, Zuheir Khalaf, Adel
Abu El Hommos, Najeh Abu Nab, Sameer
Bishtawi. ;

Row 3 :

Bassam Jubrail, Sameer Mustafa, Mohammad
Itayem, Suheil Jaber, Jamal Khreino, Hatem
Kurd, Elias Salah, Sameh Muhtadi, Nidal Ayesh.

22

o

FGS

~Row 1 (L to R):

May  Zabaneh, Amal Jubran, Sana’ Fasheh,
Dolly Kaibni, Ghada Rabah, Maha Rantisi,

Normandi Omar, Suzan Sad Ed-din, Taroub
Harb, Hanan Mogannam.

Row 2 :

Rozana Arbeed, Maha Hanhan, Hania Toubassi,
Despo Yunes, Muna Ghawi, Dunia Taha, Wafa
Assi, Suha El Far, Abeer Khairy, Camelia Salem,
Betty Arafat, Nawal Ahmad Zahran.




ENGLISH

Elementary 5th & 6th

Row 1 (L to R):

Manousas Rodiadis, Nora Abid, Hanan Awad,
Susan Brightman, Samira Ahmad, Sigrid Kohler,
Martha Merrmann, Mona Abraham.

Row 2 :

Bo Slemming, Muhannad Hammad, Sami Esmail,
Joseph Nasir, Nabeel Audeh, Dean Taha, Thab
Abu Hakima, William Nasir, Brent Stanaway.

SPEAKING CLASSES

Elementary 3rd & 4th
Row 1 (L to R) :

Heather Swartz, Nicola Stanaway, Jana Musa,
Leila  Abraham, Juliana Dahdah, Stephanie
Brightman, Ida Audeh.

Row 2 :

Ramzi Kassees, George Dahdah, Gregory
Stanaway, Salem Muhammad, Nawriz Sumrean,
Susan Herrman, Julia Rodiadis.

23




24

ot et

GENERAL ACTIVITIES

The unusual . . . serenity

The triumvirate of power at F.B.S.
caught in a reflective mood

Fufu Hammoudi tries the impossible
to score against the vaunted prep. defense

The Phythagoras of the twentieth
century with future geniuses







SPORTS

The basketball tecam, as well as capturing the
district and Kingdom championships, piled up an
impressive record in defeating Hashamiya, Frere,
Bir Zeit, Rashadan, Al-Najah, Rashidiech, Sa'lahieh,
Beit Lahem, Khalil and Hussein. These schools
represent all parts of Jordan and demonstrate
that the Kingdom championship was truly deserved.
With only two players departing this year, the team
should be just as strong in the coming year.

28

ACTIVITIES

Zaher Masri, captain of the Kingdom Champ-
ions, leads a fast break against the junior varsity
team in a warm-up to upcoming tournaments.
Close upon Masri’s heels is Lutfi Ali (14).
Farid Batmani is the closest prep defender.
Also seen are Abd Malhas (13) and Nail
Bseisso. In the background are prep coach
Mr. Ward and Danny Said.

Mazen Bader and Akram Siksik, team captain,
play the ball out from the goal area during a
game against Ramallah Secondary School. The
game ended in a one-to-one tie.



SPORTS ACTIVITIES

Although the football team lacked the illustrious
record of the Kingdom champions in basketball, it
was recognized that this was a building year and that
with many excellent secondary and prep players
returning, the prospects look promising for the coming
year.  Ramallah Secondary, Hashamiya, Ahliya,
Beit Lahem, and a team from the military services
were among the teams played this year.

Danny Said, Naim Sleiman, and Mu’addi
Mu’addi lead an assault on the enemy goal
during a mock battle. Akram Siksik and Farouk
Adham bring the ball down field.

Lutfi Ali returns on defense as Zaher Masri
sinks an easy basket during the district playoffs
at the Friends Boys School courts.

29




30

Row 1 (L to R):
Kirk Norton, John Khoury, Sameh Aloul, Khidawi Hussein, Na’il Bseiso,
Ismail Dadu, Shaker Bisharat, Sami Jamil, Jamil Ali

Row 2 :
Basim Ismail, Yazeed Musa, Gabi Batmani, Mahmoud Azzouni, Zahi Masri,
Mu’addi Mu’addi, Usama Sbitani, Farid Batmani.

Mahmoud Azzouni, one of the
Friends’ top players in the tourney
game, scores an easy lay-in for
FBS

The opening tip off at the Beit Jala tourney between Friends and al-Ummeh,



FGS
ATHLETICS

Basketball, although not a true distaff sport, is
popular among F G S girls.

The F G S athletic Club in a hotly contested match.

PREPARATORY FOOTBALL

Row 1 (L to R) :

Sadik Soussi, Hassan Soboh, Charley Bisharat,
Mohammad Barghouti, Ismail Dadu, Shaker
Bisharat.

Row 2 :

Farouk Awwad, Khidawi Hussein, Mu’addi
Mu’addi, Alex Irbib, Mahmoud Azzouni, Gabi
Batmani.

31




Sp— . pa— S o &
L] . * » - *

SHS Members

Row 1 (L to R):

Nabil Musallam, Raja Shihadeh, Abla Abu
Zayyad, Farihan Ma’'tuk, Mona Audeh, Issam
Balat.

Row 2 :

Yasseen Karaman, Nicola Zabaneh, WNajwa
Khreino, Lily Zarou, Farouk Adham, Johina Taji.
Row 3 :

Mazen Bader, Elizabeth Abbas, Marlene Abu
Abbarah.

Row 4 :

Khaldoun Tabari, Saib Nazer, Hala Mitri, Nahla
Murad, Safwan Najjar.

Row 5 :

Elias Ghawi, Rajai Khoury, Jeffrey Ghannam,
Talal Bamieh,

Row 6 :

Jihad Mogannam, Nicola Ajluni, Ahmed Shukri.

SHS Cabinet

Row 1 (L to R):
Saib Nazer — class rep., Raja Shihadeh — class
rep.

Row 2 :

Farihan Ma’tuk — class rep., Mona Audeh —
class rep.

Row 3 :

Elizabeth Abbas — secretary, Hala Mitri — vice-
president, Lois Snyder — advisor.

Row 4 :

Nabil Musallam — treasurer, Saliba Hanhan —
advisor, Issam Balat — president.

The SHS, established in 1962, is composed of -
members from both Friends Schools who = are
distinguished science students. A president, ‘with
the help of advisors and representatives, guides the
policies of the society. The society includes in. its
schedule trips to industrial places, scientific films
and speeches, contests in the field of science, and
many similar activities. In addition, students show
their capabilities and interests in the Science Fair
held at the end of each scholastic year. -

SCIENCE HONORARY SOCIETY



OUTLOOK ’66 STAFF

The 1966 staff faced the pro}glem of interesting the
students in a new idea, the difficulty of beginning late
in the year, and the problem of school letting out
early. In spite of these handicaps much was accom-

plished; and the groundwork was laid for next year.

Mr., Nadeem Khoury
Editor in chief

Row 1 (L to R):

Ahmad Shukri, Nadeem Khoury, Farouk Adham,
Fuad Karaman.

Row 2 :

Miss Gale McDonald (advisor), Hama Nahhas,
Hala Mitri, Lily Zarou, Rima Karam, Wadad
Abed, Mr. Donn Hutchison (art advisor).

Not in the picture : Mr. William Ward (advisor).
Mr. Fuad Kattuah (advisor)

33



YOUTH CLUB

The Youth Club, consisting of students from both
the Friends Boys and Girls Schools, was conceived
in the fall of 1965. Realizing social and religious
objectives in the nature of its programs, it meets
Sunday afternoons in the Kelsey annex of the Friends
Meeting House. Under the advisorship of Miss
Gale McDonald and Mr. Kenneth Shirk. the fellow-

ship _has conducted work projects and field trips

34

Mr, Kenneth Shirk
Advisor

Row 1 (L to R):

Miss Gale McDonald, Shukri Ghalayini, Sa’ib
Nazer, Akram Karam, Suzan Brightman, Suzan
Ajluni, Sharon Ajluni, Nancy Quandour, Farouk
Adham, Ahmad Shuokri, Maher Bader, lssa
Kassees,

Row 2 :
Musa - Awad, Khaldoun Tabari, Zahi Haddad,
Maha Khouri, Margaret Musallam, Najwa
Khreino, Mazen Bader, Gabi Batmani, Sami
Aloul, Mahmoud Azzouni, Mr. Kenneth Shirk
{advisor).
Row 3 :
Johina Taji, Aysheh El-Khaldi, Abeer Sukhtian,

Bassam Abed, Habab Khouri, Najwa Barakat,
Mu’addi Mu'addi, Wadad Abed.



FGS Club
Row 1 (L to R):

Hanan Sha’aban, Diana Taha, Sharon Ajluni,
Amal Rabah, Bothaina Abraham.

Row 2 :

Susan Ajluni, Hebe-Alex Papadopoulos, Jean
Ajluni, Abla Abu-Zayyad, Samar Shihadch.

Row 3 :

May Mikhail, Suzan Zarou, Margaret Musallam,
Elizabeth Abbas, Sylvia Jubran.

Row 4

Hanan Habbab, Habab Khouri, Fadwa Jubran,
Joanna Harb, Hilda Balat.

Row 5 :

Nadia Musallam, Hama Nahhas, Shaden Barkawi,
Abeer Sukhtian, Rasha Barghouti.

Row 6 ;

Miss Karimeh WNasir, Maha Khouri, Nahla
Murad, Wadad Abed, Miss Siham Halteh,
Nancy Quandour.

Absent : Nabila Said, Abla Kassees, Ribhia
Abdulla, Safia Abdulla.

Cabinet
Row 1 (L to R):

Shaden Barkawi, (repres. Prep. I); Nancy Quan-
dour, (repres. Prep. I1); Rasha Barghouti, (repres.
Sec. I); Abeer Sukhtian, (repres. Prep. III).

Row 2 :

| 5 .
Miss Halteh, (advisor); Wadad Abed, (vice-pres.); . _' \A;
Nahla Murad, (pres.): Maha Khouri, (sec.); Miss The idea of an F.G.S. Club first came to Miss

Nasir, (advisor); Nadia Musallam, (repres. Sec. I1I) Anna Langston, Principal, in the school-year 1956-57.
The first club President was Miss Langston and the
co-counselor was Mrs: W. Hamzeh. The club is
composed of members:of the preparatory and secon-
dary classes. The purpose of the chib is to develop
a community-school, spirit, to plan and conduct
recreational, educational, and inspirational activities, =
and to increase opportunities for social, moral and -
spiritual growth. : ' :

FGS CLUB




—i

E ppu—

Row 1 (L to R):

Hala Kishek, Leila Saba, Samar Shihadeh,
Jeanette Shatara, Jean Ajluni, Hebe-Alex Papa-
dopoulos, Susan Ajluni, Samira Dabbas, Ghada
Nazzal, Rima Karam.

Row 2 :

Najwa Taqtag, Marlene Abu-Abbara, Nawal
Jubran, Elizabeth Abbas, Suad Issa, Lily Zarou,
Rasha Barghouti, May Banda, Mary Khalilich,
Georgette Abu-Abbara, Maha Khouri, Wadad
Abed, Nadia Musallam, Hala Mitri.

Row 3
Zaher Masri, Elias Abdo, Safwan Najjar, Issa
Mitri, Sami Aloul, Farouk Adham, Naseeb
Murad, Issam Abdul-Nur, Nicola Ajluni, Nadim
Khoury, Usama Ma’tuk, Jihad Mogannam, Abed
Malhas.

Not in the picture : Miss Gale McDonald,
pianist.

Miss Edna Faye Moyer

Director

The choir is one of the most active clubs of the
Friends Schools. Throughout the year it brings
musical memories to the community. :

This club is organized every year with members
being selelited from the secondary classes of both
the Boys and Girls Schools. This mixed choir is.
accompanied by the Children’s Choir at Christmas and
Easter. The Girls’ Choir gives some special perfor-
mances at Friends Girls School and sings for the
graduation exercises. .

THE CHOIR



CULTURAL COMMITTEE

The Cultural Committee was established to encou-
rage and promote academic and social activities for
the .students of Ramallah and the surrounding area.
Membership consists of nine students, elected from
the top three classes, who meet once a week to plan

-the club’s activities. Plays, contests, and musical
programs have been  produced in an attempt to

expand the cultural opportunities available for the
students of the Friends Schools.

Row 1 (L to R) :

Rajai Khoury, Zaher Masri (chr.), Mr. Mou’in
Khoury (advisor), Issam Balat, Sameh Barghouti.

Row 2 :

Fuad Karaman, Ahmad Shukri, Ghassan Kara-
man, Fuad Hammoudi, Safwan Najjar.

THE

NTBINDERS7 

The «Teen Binders» (L to R) :
Nabeel Musallam, Munir Harb, Ghassan
Karaman, Fuad Karaman, in action.

This picture represents them on stage while Just a little closer to the table Edmon !
performing one of their many «Concerts for

Moderns». This challenging group of teens was

formed a vear ago by students from the school.

Within a few months, they managed to appear

both on stage and on radio.

37



‘ . T ) * - : 3

THEATER CLUB

The F.T.C., which played its «opening night»
this year, is composed of students interested in the
art of acting. Enrollment is limited to the top three
classes of the Friends Boys School. Religious and
social plays are presented for the enjoyment of the
student community. Their most applauded perfor-
mances are comedies, which keenly reveal their

iceptional-sense : '

sitting (L to R) :
Nabeel Musallam, Sam Zawani, Issam Abdul-
Nur ;

standing :

Zahi Haddad, Farouk Adham, Elias Hishmeh,
(pres.), Nabih Naser, John Hartshorn, Munir
Harb.

Mr. Scrooge (Elias Hishmeh), gf:tting up in_ the
“The Invalid Assylum” “morning after he has been visited during the

a very successful comedy produced this year night by four different ghosts.

38



Sitting (L to R) :
Ishak Ghanayem, Elias Abdo, George Daba’i,
Jack Hreish, Suheil Hawiet.

Standing :

Iskandar El Far, Ghassan Jubrail, Issam Balat,
Sam Zawani, Samir Gregory, Elias Hishmeh,
Farouk Adham, Nabih Naser, Munir Harb,
Mazen Shitani, Hanna Danfourah.

Not in the picture: T

Ameen Sleiman, Talal Bamieh, Akram Siksik,
Gabi Haddad, Fuad Karaman, Sami Muhawi,
Na'im Sleiman, Abed Malhas.

Cabiret (L to R) :
Elias Hishmeh {vice pres.), Samir Gregory (pres.),
Issam Balat, (secretary), Munir Harb (treasurer).

The Photography Club was founded three years
ago with the aim of developing the amateur phﬁto-_
grapher’s skill. Club members have at their disposal
a dark room which is completely equiped with all
the items necessary for the production of top photo-
graphs. Club meetings are held weekly, where the
various aspects of the art of photography are
discussed. «Photo trips» are also a valuable «learning
experience» conducted by the club. '

PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB




FBS SCIENCE FAIR

The 1966 Science fair proved a rousing success and all
concerned worked hard to guarantee this success. Top
honors went to Nicola Zabaneh for his work in organizing

Abdel Qader al-Ja'uni, Mutasarrif of Ramallah
District paid Friends Boys School a compliment
by visiting and officially opening the 1966 Science
Fair,

Elias Abdo, explains principles behind the flight
of Gemini 8 to interested onlookers.

Khalil Janho, a member of Friends’ Weather
Science Club comments on various air current
maps constructed by Club members.

40




THE SCIENCE FAIR 1966

the biology section display. Visiting dignitaries lent their
charm to the affair and experience was gained toward
making the 1967 fair even bigger and better.

Visitors view part of the biology display.

George Daba’i, chairman of the Rocket Com-
miftee, demonstrates types of fuel for Tfair
visitors.

Discovering the role played by the heart in the
human body are the Mutasarrif and Issam Balat,
director of the Science Fair.

41




... GENERAL ACTIVITIES

The library at Friends. A popular place %
during exam week. . ;

Lunchtime at F B S is one of the most enjoy-
able weekday periods. Next to French Cuisine,
our food rates high.

This is one of the activities rarely witnes-
sed, bed making.

Napoleon the Great was Hanna as-Satl was one
never this great. of the Drama Club’s top
productions this year.

42






‘n.oLa.‘:J\ i—S 99 sl i8> s

*
e

1411 ‘QLJ ) 85 =Ddys

—— O YO
Oeo uuS,B[:,- %g))g’)}_a
@ o5ls Soe ol

oY o i sl ki 55 ) 553
Aoy 5 AV oeisb
L, sS  ® A
33 gazell dsliall 4y leexl) 48 L0

(>00~4)
ol 3 b Ol_ae
YVA G — YETAR, YEYIA, YEYAY Ol

SHAHIN ENGINEERING
& CONTRACTING CO.

P. O. Box 65
ANMMAN

BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS

Tel. 23109 & 23100
Cables: “SHAWAHIN?”

44

INDEX

Abbas, Elizabeth 14, 32, 35, 36
Abbas, Mary 17

Abboushi, Miss Rahab 4
Abdallah, Basim 17

Abdel Hamid, Imad 21

Abdel Jalil, Jamal 22

Abdo, Afaf 17

Abdo, Elias 9, 36, 39

Abdo, Ghassan 19

Abdo, Ibrahim 15

Abdo, May 18

Abdulla, Ribhia 9, 35

Abdulla, Safia 9, 35

Abdul Nur, Issam 15, 36, 38
Abed, Basim 19

Abed, Bassam 16, 34

Abed, Wadad 14, 33, 34, 35, 36
Abid, Nora 23

Abraham, Bothaina 17, 35

Abraham, Leila 23

Abraham, Mona 23

Abu Abbara, Georgette 9, 36
Abu Abbara, Marlene 14, 32, 36
Abu Abbara, Nadia 18

Abu Gharbieh, Mayada 21

Abu Ghazaleh, Aida 20

Abu Ghazaleh, Andrawas 19
Abu Ghazaleh, Hani 18




N

CAIRO-AMMAN BANK

SALUTES

THE KINGDOM BASKETBALL
CHAMPIONS OF 1966

ZAHER MASRI
ELIAS HISHMEH
AHMAD SHUCKRI
DANNY SAID

LUTFI ALl

ISSA KASSEES
ABD MALHAS
FUAD HAMMOUDI
JOHINA TAJI

MAZEN BADER




FBS & F6S GRADUATES PREFER RENAOLT
-AGENTS For RENAULT TABBAA & SAILLAMEH CO.
AMMAN — JORDAN
CONGRATS’ INDEX (ctd.)
CLASS OF NOUR Ay Ghach e 17

66

CINEMA
DUNIA

Books
Magazines

| Cards

ARY |

Stationery

Toys

School Supplies

FOR AFTER
SCHOOL
TREATS

UMARAH

46

Abu Hakima, Thab 23

Abul Haj, Amal 9

Abul Hommos, Adel 22
Abul Hommos, Ali 21

Abu Nab, Najeh 22

Abu Zayyad, Abla 14, 32, 35
Abu Zayyad, Salwa 17
Ackall, Issa 17

Adham, Farouk 9, 27, 29, 32, 33,
34, 36, 38, 39

Ahmad, Leila 18

Ahmad, Samira 23

Ajluni, Jean 14, 35, 36

Ajluni, Michael 20

Ajluni, Nicola 16, 32, 36

Ajluni, Salwa 16

Ajluni, Samia 16

Ajluni, Sharon 17, 34, 35

Ajluni, Susan 14, 34, 35, 36

Akel, Mary 16

Akel, Narmin 18

Akel, Rima 18

Akra, Randa 17

Alam, Malek 15

Alam, May 18

Al Faraj, Abdul Rahman 22
Ali, Jamil 17

Ali, Lutfi 14, 26, 28, 29
Ali, Walid 15, 26




V4% i.lai FNPSE ARNCILYPERNY

Jé g, J.\J'ﬁ

)5))) )5)‘)0&33‘ leﬁm
Sedll i_oke Jla-Y g » i lall i\l

-

AN g =)\§,” LS'G ‘;..L_.n: ey Sjnla_- Lr;)..l:gr.?
oV oly eoede dau

47




LW L

: 1,
R : L . e V]

Congratulations to your

1966 Kingdom Basketball Champs

THE NATIONAL CARS AMMAN, JORDAN
and TRADING COMPANY P. 0. Box 277 — Tel. 27679

INDEX (ctd.)

Aloul, Maher 18
Aloul, Sameh 18 -
Aloul, Sami 16, 34, 36
Aloul, Yacoub 21
Amash, Violet 18
Amer, Sinan 20
Amer, Wid 15, 46
Amireh, Ismail 20
Amr, Fatmeh 18
Ansari, Sami 21

Arafat, Betty 22
Arbeed, Rosana 22
Asbah, Jamal 21
Assi, Ali 22

Assi, Rima 16
Assi, Sana 20

Assi, Wafa 22
Assousa, Odette 9
Atallah, Yanakie 21
Atwan, Flaine 18

Audeh, Alia 21
Audeh, Awni 18
Audeh, Ida 23
Audeh, Jamil 17
Audeh, Mona 16, 32
Audeh, Nabeel 23
Audeh, Waleed 21
Awad, Hanan 23
Awad, Musa 15, 34
Awad, Nail 17

48.



INDEX (ctd.)

Awad, Naila 18

Awad, Najwa 21

Awad, Rudaina 19

Awad, Salwa 16

Awad, Sumayya 20

Awwad, Farouk 16, 30

Ayad, Karima, 18

Ayad, Sarah 18

Ayesh, Nidal 22

Azzouni, Mahmoud 16, 30, 34, 49

Bader, Maher 15, 34, 49

Bader, Mazen 15, 26, 27, 28, 32, 34, 49
Balat, Hilda 17, 35

Balat, Issam 9, 32, 37, 39

Bamieh, Talal 9, 32

Banda, May 10, 36

Banda, Ramazi 18

Bandak, Faris 20

Barakat, Najwa 17, 34

Barghouti, Basim 20

Barghouti, Bassam 15
Barghouti, Donald 18
Barghouti, Mohammad 19, 30
Barghouti, Rasha 15, 35, 36
Barghouti, Sameh 14, 37
Barkawi, Shaden 18, 35
Barkawi, Wafa" 21

Batmani, Farid 16, 28, 30

Batmani, Gabi 17, 27, 30, 34
Bibi, Miss Huda 5

Bibi, Miss Zahia 5
Bisharat, Charley 19, 30
Bisharat, Shaker 19, 30, 49
w w Bishouti, Karimeh 15
1 . I Bishtawi, Samir 22
Bishtawi, Suzan 21

Brightman, Mr. Lloyd 4, 5, 24
. ‘ Brightman, Staphanie 23, 48

CINEMA WALID Brightman, Suzan 13, 34, 48
_ Bseiso, Sami 21

Butros, Mrs. Adla 5

| L 1 1 1 Butros, Miss Berta 5

Carter, Miss Annice 4, 5

Chakarek, Nuha 16
Dababneh, Bassam 18

W w w Daba’i, George 10, 39
Daba’i, Samir 14

- L L | Dabbah, Alma 19

Dabbas, Salwa 15

CIN EM A WALID Dabbas, Samira 10, 36

Dabit, Nicola 14

Dada, Fuad 17
F—_ Pt e Da’doush, S. George 21
Da’doush, Z. George 21

1 | | Dadu, Ismail 18, 30
Dahdah, George 23
Dahdah, Hanna 22

w w N Dahdah, Juliana 23
|

Pl_
ot

49




A
LEADING

BANK

50

IN
A GROWING
WORLD MARKET



Dahdah, Nijad 22
Dahdah, Suleiman 20
Dahir, Amal 17
Dahir, Na’il 17
Dahir, Na’ila 20
Dahir, Wa’il 21
Daibis, Elias 17
Daibis, Laila 20
Dajani, Omar 20
Dajani, Zuhdi 19

Danfoura, Hanna 10, 39
Daoud, Miss Misadeh 5
Darraj, Mr. George 5
Darraj, Jamal 22
Doany, Fuad 21

El Barqg. Anwar 21
Elder, Rabeha 18

Elder, Ribhia 16

El Far, Adnan 18

El Far, Dunia 18

El Far, Iskandar 10, 39
El Far, Maha 18

El Far, Suha 22

El Hasan, Mary 17

El Issa, Hilda 18

El Jayyousi, Shaden 21
El Khaldi, Aysheh 14, 34
El Khairy, Abeer 22

El Qutob, Leila 16
Erekat, Hassan 14

Fadayel, Suleiman 17
Fahoom, lbrahim 20
Fannoush, Basim 20
Fannoush, Bassam 18
Fannoush, Farouk 16
Fanous, Hani 14, 38
Faramand, Ghassan 18
Faramand, Munther 22
Faramand, Salwa 20
Farhat, Rozette 19

Faris, Miss Asma 5
Fasheh, Miss Linda 4
Fasheh, Mr. Lutfi 5
Fasheh, Sana’ 22
Fasheh, Usama 21
Gedeon, Hanna 16
Gedeon, Suheil 19
Ghalayini, Shukri 15, 34
Ghanayem, Issac 10, 39
Ghanayem, Maher 21

Ghanem, Aida 16
Ghanem, Ibrahim 16
Ghanem, Nigmeh 20
Ghannam, Jeffrey 16, 32
Ghawi, Elias 15, 32
Ghawi, Muna 22
Gregory, Samir 10, 39
Habash, Farah 15
Habash, Naser 15
Habbab, Hanan 14, 35

INDEX (ctd.)

Habeeb, Fuad 17

Haddad, Gabi 10

Haddad, Rima 16

Haddad, Sami 16

Haddad, Zahi 15, 34, 37, 38
Haj-Abed, Sari 22

Halteh, Miss Siham 5, 35
Hamadeh, Bassam 20
Hamadeh, Rima 16
Hamdan, Maher 18

Hamdan, Ziad 20

Hammad, Basim 16

Hammad, Muhannad 23
Hammoudi, Fuad 14, 26, 27, 37
Hananieh, Aniseh 18

Hanhan, Maha 22

Hanhan, Mr. Saliba 5, 32
Harb, Amal 19

Harb, Janan 14

Harb, Joanna 16, 35

Harb, Munir 10, 37, 38, 39

Harb, Nidal 20

Harb, Taroub 22

Hartshorne, Mr. Jon 35, 26, 30, 38
Hasan, Frida 19

Hasan, Ghassan 17

Hasna, Omar 21

Hatou, Hisham 20

Hatou, Mary 20

Hawiet, Suheil 11, 39

Hazboun, Mario 11
Herrman, Martha 23
Herrman, Suzan 23
Hindeyeh, Sausan 19
Hindeyeh, Syha 15

Hishmeh, Antar 16

Hishmeh, Elias 11, 26, 38, 39
Hniedi, Basil 22

Hower, Araiat 18

Hreish, Jack 11, 39

Hreish, Suad 15

Hufford, Elaine 18

Hufford, Evertt 15

Hussein, Khidawi 16, 27, 30
Husseini, Abdul Aziz 20
Husseini, Samira 17
Hutchison, Mr. Donn 5, 33
Jaber, Hanan 20

Jaber, Julia 20

Jaber, Sameer 21

Jaber, Subheil 22
Jadallah, Eddie 17
Jaghab, Kameel 20
Jallouk, Lenchen 17
Jamil, Riyad 17
Jamil, Sami 17
Janho, Khalil 18
Janho. Raja’i 19
Janho, Sameer 20
Jarrar, Mr. Adel 5

51



52

4, 3 ) !
e+ >

- Yorr
' .(J/WW needs /|

o dciool hatils)

THE '0& —~
I . _ . s 2
2 Materials & Equipment Co.. 008 Y48 Tl 55067 fuman /tvctn

% GARO PHOTO STUDIO

M
.;ﬂ»"' EXPERT PHOTOGRAPHER

24 HOURS EKTACHROME, EKTACOLOR, KODACOLOR & AGFACOLOR

PROCESSING AND PRINTING SERVICE

HEROD'S GATE

JERUSALEM — JORDAN"




Jildeh, Lily 18

Joudeh, Mohammad 15
Jubrail, Adnan 20
Jubrail, Bassam 22
Jubrail, Ghassan 11, 39
Jubrail, Malda 18
Jubrail, May 17
Jubran, Amal 22
Jubran, Fadwa 16, 35
Jubran, Lina 20

Jubran, Miss Najla 5
Jubran, Nawal 11, 36
Jubran, Rima 19
Jubran, Sylvia 16, 35
Kader, Jeani 17
Kahyayan, Miss Flora 5
Kaibni, Dolly 22
Kaibni, Mazen 17
Kaibni, Sylvia 19
Kalaris, Dimitri 17

Karam, Akram 15, 34
Karam, Majid 21

Karam,” Mazen 18

Karam, Rima 11, 33, 35, 36
Karaman, Fuad 11, 33, 37
Karaman, Ghassan 14, 37
Karaman; Usama 17
Karaidn, Yaséen 135, 32
Karkar, Nadera 18

Kassees, Abla 16, 35

Kassees, George 15
Kassees, Issa 14, 26, 34
Kassees, Maha 18
Kassees, Ramzi 23
Kattu’ah, Mr. Fuad 5
Katkhuda, Hani 21
Khader, Issa 14
Khalaf, Asa’d 16
Khalaf, Mr. Badi’ 5
Khalaf, Imad 17

Khalaf, Issam 21
Khalaf, Jamal 19
Khalaf, Zaher 22
Khalaf, Ziad 21

Khalil, Mustafa 21
Khalilieh, Ensheerah 16
Khalilieh, Mary 15, 36
Kharjawalli, Maher 17
Kharoufeh, Dina 17
Khashou, Marwan 21

Kheiry, Ibrahim 17

Kheiry, Mo’tassem 20
Khidawi, Hussein 15, 27, 30
Khouri, Habab 16, 34, 35
Khouri, Maha-M. 21

Khouri, Maha ‘W. 14, 3473536 .. -

Khoury, Mr. Awad 1, 5, 8
Khoury, Bassam 18
Khoury, Ghassan 18
Khoury, Ibrahim 17

INDEX (ctd.)

Khoury, Ispero 21

Khoury, John 16, 30
Khoury, Khalid 14

Khoury, Lina 21

Khoury, Maher 20

Khoury, Marwan 22

Khoury, Mr. Mou’in 4, 5, 37
Khoury, Nabeel 15

Khoury, Nabeel I, 21
Khoury, Nadeem 16

Khoury, Nadeem W. 11, 33, 36
Khoury, Mr. Nader 5, 48
Khoury, Raja’i 15, 32, 37
Khoury, Reem 20

Khoury, Mr. Riyad 5

Khreino, Ali 20

Khreino, Jamal 22

Khreino, Najwa 16, 32, 34
Kirreh, Mr. Suheil 5

Kishek, Ghada 18

Kishek, Hala 16, 36
Kishek, Jiries 20

Kishek, Marwan 21
Kishek, Nader 18

Kohler, Sigrid 23

Kurd, Hatem 22

Kylani, Nader 18

Lada’a, Bishara 17
Lubbat, Miss Alexandra 5
Lubbat, Miss Julia 5

Ma’ayeh, Bisharah 19

Ma’ayeh., George 20

Ma’ayeh, Hani 22

Malhas, Abdul-lah 14, 26, 28, 36
Malhas, Ali 19

Manasah, Randa 18

Marar, Laurice 16

Ma'rouf, Ameen 20

Ma’rouf, Samia 17

Ma’rouf, Widad 17

Masa’ad, Ameen 18

Masa’ad, Shushu 18

Masri, Zaher 12, 26, 28, 29, 36, 37
Masri, Zahi 17, 30

Massad, Diana 20

Ma’tuk, Farihan 15, 32

Ma’tuk, Mr. Fawzi 5, 26

Ma’tuk, Iyad 14

Ma’tuk, Usama 14, 36

McDonald, Miss Gale 5, 33, 34

Mhanna, Meyasser 17
Mikhail, Charley 21

Mikhail, Henri 21

Mikhail, Jad 16

Mikhail, May 15, 35
Milhem, Lutfieh 15 .
Mitri, Hala 12, 32, 33, 36
Mitri, Issa 17, 36
Mogannam, Hanan 22
Mogannam, Jihad 16, 32, 36

53




54

Mohammad, Joudeh 15

Moyer, Miss Edna Faye 5, 36
Mshousher, Thameen 18

Mu’addi, Mu’addi 16, 27, 29, 30, 34
Mudawer, May 18

Mufti, -Yazan 17

Muhammad, Salem 23

Muhawi, Abla 18

Mubhawi, Ibrahim 20

Muhawi, Rozette 19

Muhawi, Sami 14

Mubhtadi, Abdul-Kader 12

Muhtadi, Sameh 22

Munthir, Yousef 17 .
Murad, Munjid 20

Murad, Nahla 12, 32, 35

Murad, Naseeb 17, 36

Musa, Jana 23

Musa, Issa 15

Musa, Musa 18

Musa, Nabeel 18

Musa, Nidal 19

Musa, Yazeed 18

Musallam, Adib 5, 24

Musallam, Hala 14

Musallam, Margaret 16, 34, 35
Musallam, Nabeel 14, 27, 32, 37, 38
Musallam, Nadia 12, 35, 36
Musallam, Suheil 18

Mushahwar, Hind 19

Mushahwar, Raja 21
Mustafa, Hani 19

Mustafa, Muhammad 18, 30
Mustafa, Sameer 22

Nahhas, Hama 14, 33, 35
Nahhas, Wathek 21

MNajati, Akram 19

Najati, Ghassan 17

Najjar, Safwan 14, 32, 36, 37
Najjar, Said 19

Nakhleh, Jeldeh 21
Nakhleh, Miss Samira 5
Naser, Basim 15

Naser, Nabih 12, 38, 39
Nasir, Joseph 23

Nasir, Miss Karimeh 5, 35
Nasir, William 23

Nasrah, Mr. John 5
Na’was, Dollie 21

Na’was, Edmon 17

Na’was, Rimon 15
Na’'was, Rita 21
Na’was, Vivian 19
Nazer, Saib 15, 32, 34
Nazzal, Ghada 15, 36
Nijim, Khalil 20
Norton, Kirk 16, 30
Ohan, Suheil 15
Omar, Normandi 22
Omari, Haifa 21

>

INDEX (ctd.)

By

Omari, Hala 20

Othman, Roger 18

Papadouplos, Hebe-Alex 14, 35, 36
Qasim, Hisham 14

Qleibo, Nader 18

Qleibo, Na'il 18

Quandour, Nancy 17, 34, 35
Quandour, Raghda 21

Quffeh, Elias 20

Quffeh, Emmanuel 19

Rabah, Amal 17, 35
Rabah, Ghada 22
Rabah, Na’ila 20
Rabbat, Yaseen 15, 49
Rafidi, Abeer 21
Rafidi, Kamee! 19
Rantisi. Maha 22
Rantisi, Mazen 21
Rizek, Eileen 17
Rodiadis, Julia 23

Rodiadis, Manousas 23
Rukab, Albert 16
Rukab, Thsan 20
Rukab, Rickie 22
Rukab, Linda 19
Rukab, Lorraine 20
Sa’ad, Samira 14
Saba, Andria 17

Saba, Antoine 21

Saba, Georgette 12

Saba, Leila 15, 36
Saba, Margaret 20
Saba, May 21

Saba, Rima 18

Sa’d Eddin, Fathi 21
Sa’d Eddin, Maha 19
Sa’d Eddin, Munther 18
Sa’d Eddin, Suzan 22
Sa’d Eddin, Wa'il 21
Sa’d Eddin, Wafa 21

Sahouri, Edmon 15, 37, 38
Said, Dany 14, 26, 27, 29
Said, David 18

Said, Jamil 15

Said, Nabila 12, 35

Salah, Elias 22

Salah, Hilda 17

Salah, Randa 18

Salem, Camelia 22

Salem, Kameel 21

Saliba, Mr. George 5, 27, 48
Salfity, Fahed 19 :
Samaan, Susan 21

Sayegh, Mrs. Labibeh 5
Sbitani, Mazen 12, 39
Sbitani, Usama 17

Shitani, Wa’il 16

Sha’ban, Hanan 17, 35
Sha’ban, Hussein 19
Shakhshier, Mohammad 18



Shatara, Grace 20

Shatara, Jeanette 15, 36
Shatara, Mrs. Lily 5
Shatara, Nahla 21

Shatara, Neimeh 18
Shatara, Ramlah 19
Shatara, Yousef 19
Shihadeh, Raja 16, 32
Shihadeh, Samar 14, 35, 36
Shirk, Mr. Kenneth 34, 48

Shukri, Ahmad 14, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34,
37, 38

Siksek, Akram 13, 27, 28, 29

Silwani, Karim 21

Siriani, Abdo 18

Sleiman, Ameen 13

Sleiman, Jamal 22

Sleiman, Na'im 14, 27, 29

Slemming, Bo 23

Slemming, Frank 15

Snyder, Mrs. Lois 5, 32

Soboh, Hassan 19, 30
Soboh, lhsan 20

Soof, Jad 14

Soussi, Sadik 20
Stanaway, Brent 23
Stanaway, Gregory 23
Stanaway, Nicola 23
Sukhtian, Abeer 16, 34, 35
Sumrean, Nawriz 23
Swartz, Heather 23

Tabari, Khaldoun 15, 32, 34, 49
Tabari, Leila 21

Tabri, Miss Fadwa 5

Tabri, Mr. Farid 1, 4, 5, 8
Tabri, Mr. Wadi’ 5

Tadrus, Mrs. Jeanette 5

Tadrus, Rahmeh 13

Taha, Dean 23

Taha, Diana 17, 35

Taha, Dunia 22

INDEX (ctd.)

Taji, Johina 14, 26, 32, 34, 49
Taqtag, Azmi 17

Taqgtaq, Na’ila 17

Taqtag, Najwa 13, 36

Tarazi, Usama 21

Taye’h, Mr. Fuad 5

Thalgi, Aida 21

Thalgi, Audeh 20

Totah, Miss Fadwa 35

Totah, Mrs. Jeanette 5

Totah; Mrs. Julliette 5
Totah, Mary 19
Toubassi, Hania 22
Tritt, Mariglen 18
Wafa, Ameen 22
Ward, Mr. William 5, 33, 49
Yabroudi, Abdallah 18
Yabroudi, Amin 19
Yabroudi, Anwar 21
Yabroudi, Fatmeh 18
Yunes, Annoulla 19

Yunes, Despo 22
Yunes, Diana 21
Yunes, Miranda 20
Zabaneh, Haifa 17
Zabaneh, Hanan 20
Zabaneh, Hiyam 15
Zabaneh, Jalil 21
Zabaneh, Mary 21
Zabaneh, May 22
Zabaneh, Michael 18

Zabaneh, Nicola 15, 32
Zabourah, Nicola 21
Zahran, Nawal 22

Zarou, Lily 13, 32, 33, 36
Zarou, Suzan 17, 35
Zawani, Sam 13, 38, 39
Zayed, Yousel 14

Ziadeh, Maha 17
Zoumot, Mansour 17
Zughbaba, Miss Clara 5

PRINTED BY

THE COMMERCIAL PRESS
JERUSALEM - JORDAN

ot ey

55



g,

- AUTOGRAPH PAGE

o e



